

Nos. 12-144 & 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
v. *Petitioners*,
KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
v. *Petitioner*,
EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
UTAH PRIDE CENTER,
CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY,
EQUALITY FEDERATION AND TWENTY-FIVE
STATE-WIDE EQUALITY ORGANIZATIONS**

BRETT L. TOLMAN	PAUL C. BURKE
JACQUELYN D. ROGERS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICA MCKINNEY	JOHN W. MACKAY
ADAM D. WENTZ	RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.	36 South State Street
86 North University Ave.	Suite 1400
Suite 430	Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Provo, UT 84601	(801) 532-1500
(801) 342-2400	pburke@rqn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SYSTEMS OF <i>DE JURE</i> DENIGRA- TION OPPRESS GAY AMERICANS IN MANY STATES	4
A. Educational Statutes Force Public Schools to Demean and Endanger Gay Children	6
1. Public School Statutes and Cur- ricula Demean Gay Children.....	6
2. Gay Teenagers Are Targeted by Regulations Banning Gay-Straight Alliances in Public High Schools....	9
3. Educational Statutes that Demean Gay People Harm Students.....	13
B. Bans on Adoption Harm Same-Sex Couples and Their Children.....	14
C. Marriage Bans and DOMA Deny Gay Citizens Access to Marriage.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY IS WARRANTED TO PROTECT GAY CITIZENS FROM DISCRIMINATION ...	22
A. Gay Citizens Were Powerless to Prevent the Establishment of Systems of <i>De Jure</i> Denigration In Utah and Other States.....	23
B. Gay Communities in Utah and Other States Remain Politically Powerless ..	26
III. COURT INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY TO END <i>DE JURE</i> DENIGRATION OF GAY CITIZENS IN THE UNITED STATES.....	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bates v. Bates</i> , 730 S.E.2d 482 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)	16
<i>Boyd County High Sch. Gay Straight Alliance v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	10
<i>Caudillo v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 550 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	10
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010).....	7
<i>Colin v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	10
<i>East High Sch. Prism Club v. Seidel</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Utah 2000).....	10
<i>Franklin Cent. Gay/Straight Alliance v. Franklin Twp. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , No. IP01-1518, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24981 (Dec. 26, 2002 S.D. Ind. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 719 N.E.2d 1071, 1073 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998)	17
<i>In re Adoption of Luke</i> , 640 N.W.2d 374, 381-82 (Neb. 2002).....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	3, 7, 11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	32
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	17
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	4
<i>Straights & Gays for Equality v. Osseo Area Schs.</i> , 471 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2006) .	10
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	34
 CONSTITUTIONS	
Ala. Const. art. I, § 36.03	19
Alaska Const. art. I, § 25.....	19
Ariz. Const. art. XXX, § 1.....	19
Ark. Const. amend. 83, § 1.....	19
Colo. Const. art. II, § 31	19
Fla. Const. art. I, § 27	19
Ga. Const. art. I, § IV, para. I.....	19
Idaho Const. art. III, § 28.....	19
Kan. Const. art. XV, § 16	19
Ky. Const. § 233a.....	19
La. Const. art. XII, § 15.....	19
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25.....	19
Miss. Const. art. XIV, § 263A	19
Mo. Const. art. I, § 33.....	19
Mont. Const. art. XIII, § 7.....	19
Neb. Const. art. I, § 29	19
Nev. Const. art. I, § 21	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 6	19
N.D. Const. art. XI, § 28.....	19
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11	19
Okla. Const. art. II, § 35.....	19-20
Or. Const. art. XV, § 5a.....	20
S.C. Const. art. XVII, § 15.....	20
S.D. Const. art. XXI, § 9.....	20
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18.....	20
Tex. Const. art. I, § 32.....	20
Utah Const. art. I, § 29	20
Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A.....	20
Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 13	20
U.S. Const. amend. I	30
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 30
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	21
 STATUTES	
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1704 (2012)	20
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/212 (2012)	20
Ala. Code § 16-40A-2(c) (2012).....	6, 8-9
Ala. Code § 26-10A-27 (2012).....	16
Ala. Code § 30-1-19 (2012)	20
Alaska Stat. § 25.05.011 (2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alaska Stat. § 25.05.013 (2013)	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-716 (2012)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-101 (2012)	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-109 (2012).....	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-2-104 (2012).....	20
Defense of Marriage Act, § 1 U.S.C. 7, § 28 U.S.C. 1738C	2, 20, 21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 101 (2013).....	20
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. § 4071	12
Fla. Stat. § 741.212 (2013)	20
Fla. Stat. § 1003.46 (2013)	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-3-3.1 (2012)	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2-705 (2012)	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 32-202 (2012).....	20
Idaho Code Ann. § 32-209 (2012).....	20
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1 (2012)	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-2501 (2011).....	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-2508 (2011).....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.005 (2012).....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.020 (2012).....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.040 (2012).....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.045 (2012).....	20
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:281 (2012)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.1 (2012).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.271 (2012).....	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.24 (2012).....	16-17
Minn. Stat. § 517.03 (2012).....	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-13-171 (2012)	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-1 (2012)	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-17-3 (2012)	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.022 (2013)	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-103 (2012)	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-401 (2012)	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2 (2013)	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01 (2013)	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.03 (2013)	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 3.1 (2012).....	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 11-103.3 (2012).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-1-15 (2011)	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-32-30 (2011)	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-32-30(5)	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-1-1 (2012).....	20
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-1-38 (2012).....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113 (2012).....	20
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 2.001 (2012).....	20
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.204 (2012).....	20
Utah Code Ann. § 16-10a-120 (2012).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-2 (2012).....	20
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1201 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1202 (2012)	11, 25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1203 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1204 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1205 (2012)	11, 25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1206 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1206(1)(b)(iii) (2012).....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1207 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1208 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1209 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1210 (2012)	11, 25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1211 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1212 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1213 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-11-1214 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-13-101 (2012)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 53A-13-101(1)(c)(iii)(A) (2012)	6, 7
Utah Code Ann. § 58-9-602 (2012).....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-403 (2012).....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-102(4) (2012).....	17
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-117 (2012)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-117(2)(b) (2012) ...	15
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-117(3) (2012).....	15
Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.2 (2013).....	20
W. Va. Code § 48-2-603 (2012).....	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 765.001(2) (2012).....	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 765.01 (2012)	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 765.04 (2012)	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 765.30 (2012)	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-1-101 (2012)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Belkin, et al., <i>One Year Out: An Assessment of DADT Repeal's Impact on Military Readiness</i> , Palm Center (Sept. 20, 2012), available at http://www.palmcenter.org/files/One%20Year%20Out_0.pdf	30
Am. Psychological Assoc., <i>Resolution on Appropriate Affirmative Responses to Sexual Orientation Distress and Change Efforts</i> , Aug. 5, 2009, http://www.apa.org/about/policy/sexual-orientation.aspx/	9
Ben Brumfield, <i>Voters Approve Same-Sex Marriage for the First Time</i> , CNN, Nov. 7, 2012, http://www.cnn.com/2012/11/07/politics/pol-same-sex-marriage	32
Brief for Respondent, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , No. 12-144 (Aug. 24, 2012)	30-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Campaign for Southern Equality, <i>We Do Campaign: Hattiesburg, Mississippi</i> (Jan. 2, 2013), http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NHKDZjuUjPU	19
Campaign for Southern Equality, <i>We Do Campaign - Across the South</i> (Jan. 13, 2013), http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5cEhjUr-Jm0	19
CDC, <i>Youth</i> , Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Health, <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/lgbthealth/youth.htm	7, 13, 14
Dan Harrie, <i>Bills Aim to Keep Gay Students in Closet</i> , Salt Lake Trib., Feb. 13, 1996	11-12
Daphne Lofquist, Same-Sex Couple Households, U.S. Census Bureau, Sept. 2011, http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/acsbr10-03.pdf	16
Editorial, <i>A Helping Hand: LDS Should Support Equal Rights</i> , Salt Lake Trib., Feb. 17, 2013	24
Editorial, <i>House Ignores Big Issues to Meddle in School Clubs</i> , Idaho Statesman, Apr. 4, 2006.....	10
Equality Utah, Common Ground Initiative, http://www.equalityutah.org/eu/common-ground-initiative/common-ground-initiative (last visited Feb. 24, 2013) ..	26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Equality Utah Public Opinion Study, Dan Jones and Assoc., Oct. 11-22, 2011, http://www.equalityutah.org/images/stories/PDFs/Read_the_full_Survey_with_high_lights_HERE.pdf	27
Floor Debate, H.B. 236, 57th Leg. Gen. Sess. (Utah Feb. 21, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://image.le.utah.gov/imaging/bill.asp	11
Floor Debate, S.B. 63, 53rd Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah Feb. 18, 2000).....	15-16
Frank Newport, <i>Half of Americans Support Legal Gay Marriage</i> , Gallup, May 8, 2012, http://www.gallup.com/poll/154529/Half-Americans-Support-Legal-GayMarriage.aspx	32
Gary J. Gates, Williams Institute, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> , Feb. 2013, http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Parenting.pdf	18
Gary J. Gates and Frank Newport, <i>LGBT Percentage Highest in D.C., Lowest in North Dakota</i> , Gallup, Feb. 15, 2013, http://www.gallup.com/poll/160517/lgbt-percentage-highest-lowest-north-dakota.aspx	23
Gerrick D. Kennedy, <i>Grammy 2013: Frank Ocean Wins for Urban Contemporary Album</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 10, 2013.....	32-33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Grant Wahl, SI.com, <i>Robbie Rogers Coming Out, Soccer's Reaction, Mark Steps Forward</i> , Feb. 15, 2013, http://sportsillustrated.cnn.com/soccer/news/20130215/robbie-rogers-coming-out-gay-retire/ ..	32
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Most in U.S. Say Gay/Lesbian Is a Serious Problem</i> , Gallup, Dec. 6, 2012, http://www.gallup.com/poll/159113/most-say-gay-lesbian-bias-serious-problem.aspx	31
Jeffrey M. Jones and Lydia Saad, <i>Record-High 86% Approve of Black-White Marriages</i> , Gallup, Sept. 12, 2011, http://www.gallup.com/poll/149390/Record-High-Approve-Black-White-Marriages.aspx .	32
Karl N. Snow & David R. Irvine, Op-Ed., <i>The Fruits of Single-Party Government in Utah</i> , Salt Lake Trib., Oct. 9, 2010, http://www.sltrib.com/sltrib/opinion/50433700-82/campaign-political-state-government.html	24
Lee Davidson, <i>Legislature: Really Republican, Mildly Moderate?</i> Salt Lake Trib., Jan. 27, 2013	26
Letitia Stein, <i>Teachers Lash Out at Board Meeting</i> , St. Petersburg Times, Feb. 14, 2007	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Martin Luther King, Jr. to His Fellow Clergymen (Apr. 16, 1963), <i>available at</i> http://www.africa.upenn.edu/Articles_Gen/Letter_Birmingham.html	33
Louis Sahagun, <i>Utah Board Bans All Schools Clubs in Anti-Gay Move</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 22, 1996.....	12
Marjorie Connelly, <i>Support for Gay Americans Growing, but U.S. Remains Divided</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 7, 2012.....	29, 31
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>I Have a Dream</i> , Washington, DC (Aug. 28, 1963).....	14
Matt Canham, <i>Census: Share of Utah's Mormon Residents Holds Steady</i> , Salt Lake Trib., Apr. 17, 2012.....	24
Matt Canham, <i>Legislature Passes Anti-Gay Clubs Law</i> , Salt Lake Trib., Feb. 21, 2007	25
Melinda Rogers, <i>Davis District Sued Over Flap About Lesbian Mothers Book</i> , Salt Lake Trib., Nov. 14, 2012.	8
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Laws Limiting Marriage to Opposite-Sex Couples</i> , http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/human-services/state-domalaws.aspx (last updated May 19, 2012)	20
Op. Atty Gen. No. 7160 (Mich. 2004).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pew Research Center for the People and the Press, <i>Behind Gay Marriage Momentum, Regional Gap Persist</i> (Nov. 9, 2012), http://www.people-press.org/2012/11/09/behind-gay-marriage-momentum-regional-gapsersist/	29
Ray Parker, <i>Family Reveals Details About Utah Teen Who Committed Suicide</i> , Salt Lake Trib., Dec. 15, 2012.....	13
Rosemary Winters, <i>All Gay-Rights Bills Fall Short, But Neither Side Is Giving Up</i> , Salt Lake Trib., Feb. 18, 2009	28
Rosemary Winters, <i>Lawmakers Scrap Effort to Ban Anti-Gay Discrimination</i> , Salt Lake Trib., Feb. 4, 2012.....	27
Rosemary Winters & Lee Davidson, <i>Census: Gay Couple Households Boom in Utah</i> , Salt Lake Trib., July 28, 2011.....	16
<i>Suicide in Utah, 2006-2010: Youth (10-17 years)</i> , Utah Dep't of Health, Violence & Injury Prevention Program, http://www.health.utah.gov/vipp/pdf/FactSheets/Youth.pdf (last updated September 2012)	14
<i>Suicide in Utah, 2006-2010: Young Adults (18-24 years)</i> , Utah Dep't of Health, Violence & Injury Prevention Program, http://www.health.utah.gov/vipp/pdf/FactSheets/YoungAdultSuicide.pdf (last updated September 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tommy Denton, <i>Lawmakers Chose Politics Over Substance</i> , Roanoke Times, Feb. 27, 2007	11
Tony Semerad and Dan Harrie, <i>Anti-Gay Meet: Secret's Out, Anger Sets In--Unlike the Senate's Anti-Gay Meeting, the Anger of Critics is No Secret</i> , Salt Lake Trib., Feb. 1, 1996	12
Utah [<i>Election Results</i>], Wash. Post, Nov. 24, 2004, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/elections/2004/ut/ (last updated Nov. 24, 2004)	25-26
Utah Republican Party State Party Platform, " <i>Family Values</i> " (as ratified at the 2009 State Convention)	26
Utah State Legislature, Bill Status, H.B. 103 Third Substitute Amendments to Child Welfare, http://le.utah.gov/~2000/status/hbillsta/HB0103S3.txt (last updated Mar. 15, 2012).....	24-25
Utah State Legislature, Bill Status, H.B. 236 Seventh Substitute Student Clubs Amendments, http://le.utah.gov/~2007/status/hbillsta/hb0236s07.htm (last visited Feb. 14, 2013).....	25
Utah State Legislature, Bill Status, H.J.R. 25 Joint Resolution on Marriage, http://le.utah.gov/~2004/status/hbillsta/hjr025.htm (last visited Feb. 14, 2013).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Utah State Legislature, Bill Status, S.B. 75 Public Education Curriculum Amendments, http://le.utah.gov/~2001/status/sbillsta/SB0075.txt (last updated Mar. 19, 2012).....	25
Utah State Legislature, Legislators by Session, (1986-current), http://le.utah.gov/asp/roster/roster.asp?year=2000 (last visited Feb. 23, 2013).....	24
White House, <i>It Gets Better</i> , http://www.whitehouse.gov/itgetsbetter (last visited Feb. 24, 2013).....	8
William E. Copeland, et al., <i>Adult Psychiatric Outcomes of Bullying and Being Bullied by Peers in Childhood and Adolescence</i> , J. Am. Medicine Assoc. Psychiatry, Feb. 20, 2013	13
Zack Goldman, <i>Robbie Rogers and the Personification of E Pluribus Unum: the Reaction to Robbie Rogers Coming Out Shows Much of What Is Best About the US: Tolerance, Dignity and Human Rights</i> , Guardian, Feb. 18, 2013, http://www.guardian.co.uk/sport/the-shin-guardian-blog/2013/feb/18/robbie-rodgers-coming-out-gay-america	33
